
Directory of primary sources of 
demographic-economic data on Canada's 
registered Indians and Inuits. 

BY: Pierre Gauvin 



f 

DIRECTORY OF PRIMARY SOURCES OF 

DEMOGRAPHIC/SOCIO-ECONOMIC DATA ON CANADA'S REGISTERED INDIANS AND INUITS 

Prepared By 

Pierre Gauvin 

Research Assistant 

Research Support Section 

Research Division 

Research Branch 

Corporate Policy 
Indian and Northern Affairs Canada 

September 3, 1982 

The user is advised that the coverage of this working document is not comprehensive 

s/>/A3 ■ 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

PREFACE   i 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS   ii 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS   ii i 

I - INTRODUCTION 

1 . PURPOSE   1 

2. SCOPE   1 
3. METHODOLOGY   1 

4. MAJOR INAC DATA BASES   3 

APPENDIX A: LIST OF OMITTED SUBJECT MATTERS   4 

II - HOW TO USE THE DIRECTORY   5 

III - REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION SECTION   6 

EDUCATION   6 

EMPLOYMENT   13 
HEALTH   15 

HOUSING   16 

INDIAN EVENTS   19 

JUSTICE   25 
POPULATION   27 

SOCIAL SERVICES   31 

IV - INUIT POPULATION SECTION   33 

EDUCATION   33 

EMPLOYMENT   34 

HEALTH   35 

HOUSING   36 

INUIT EVENTS   39 
JUSTICE   25 

POPULATION   42 
SOCIAL SERVICES   44 

INDEXES 

REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION   46 

INUIT POPULATION   47 

r 



- 1 

PREFACE 

This Directory was prepared for the Research Division, Research Branch, 

Corporate Policy, Indian and Northern Affairs Canada between May 31 and 

September 3, 1982. The author was employed with the Research Support 

Section of the Research Division under the Career Oriented Summer 

Employment Program (COSEP). 

The author takes full responsibility for any errors or omissions in this 
Directory and remains available for discussions on any particular 

matter. 



11 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

It is always difficult for a researcher to acknowledge all the debts he 

incurs in writing a report. Many thanks go to all who have provided 

assistance in the preparation of the Directory. Special thanks go to 
Mr. Gilles Larocque who was available for discussions on all aspects of 

the work and without whose help this Directory would not have been 
possible. Very special thanks go to Ms. Francine Racine for her 

patience and devotion. Her knowledge of sources was of great help 
through the entire research process. I am also grateful to all the 
Research Division staff for their helpful comments and assistance with 

the Directory. 

My thanks also go to the Word Processing Group and Mrs. Nancy Harrower 

for their patience and understanding with respect to the typing of the 

Directory. 



- iii - 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

The following is a list of abbreviations used frequently in this 
Directory: 

INAC: Indian and Northern Affairs Canada 

PRC: Program Reference Centre 

N/A: Not Available 

HWC: Health and Welfare Canada 

CANSIM: Canadian Socio-Economic Information Management System 

OIS: Operational Information Services 

SGC: Solicitor General Canada 

CEIS: Continuing Education Information System 



1 

I - INTRODUCTION 

1. PURPOSE 

The purpose of this Directory is to provide the staff of the 

Research Branch with useful information on primary sources of 

demographic/socio-economic data on Registered Indians and Inuits in 

order to assist them in responding more efficiently and effectively 

to inquiries from clients and users. It will also assist the 

Branch staff in their research activities, particularly in the 

preparation of demographic, social and economic reports on 

Registered Indians and Inuits. 

2. SCOPE 

The scope of this Directory is confined to two populations: 

Registered Indians and Inuits. The latter is not as fully covered 
as the former due to the limited data on Inuits and the time frame 

of the project; however, the coverage of this Directory is quite 

extensive but not comprehensive. 

Users are advised that some information has been intentionally 

omitted from the Directory. 

This Directory covers data available from only significant data 

bases which are primary sources of statistics on Registered Indians 

and Inuits. Hence, secondary sources reporting on or using primary 

ones such as analytical reports, papers or articles for special "Ad 

Hoc" purposes are usually excluded. For instance, An Overview of 

Demographic, Social and Economic Conditions among Canada's 

Registered Indian Population, prepared by A.J. Siggner, Research 

Branch, INAC, 1979 and other reports and articles have been 

omitted. 

Data from the 1981 Census are not listed because this information 

is covered in another Research Branch document on the "Development 

of a 1981 Census User Summary Tape - Native Peoples". 1981 Census 
data are expected to be available early in 1984. 

A list of selected information omitted from the Directory is 

provided in Appendix A. This information has not been considered 

as it does not relate directly to the areas of demographic and 

socio-economic data of interest to the Research Branch. 

No information on the North except that pertaining to the Inuits is 

included in the Directory. 

Provincial governments and private groups were not contacted 
concerning similar sources of information. 

3. METHODOLOGY 

Considerable analysis and consultation with INAC and other 
departmental agencies and libraries was undertaken on demographic 

and socio-economic data on Registered Indians and Inuits. Within 
INAC those groups consulted were: 

On and Off-Reserve Housing Division, Housing and Band Support, 

Indian and Inuit Affairs Program. 

Economic and Employment Development, Education and Social 

Development, Indian and Inuit Affairs Program. 

Child Welfare and Family Services, Social Development, 

Education and Social Development, Indian and Inuit Affairs 

Program. 



2 

Continuing Education Division, Education, Education and Social 

Development, Indian and Inuit Affairs Program. 

- Elementary/Secondary Education Division, Education, Education 

and Social Development, Indian and Inuit Affairs Program. 

- Reserves and Membership Statistics, Administration Support 
Division, Reserves and Trust, Indian and Inuit Affairs 

Program. 

Membership Division, Membership and Statutory Requirements, 

Reserves and Trust, Indian and Inuit Affairs Program. 

Territorial Relations Division, Northern Coordination and 

Social Development, Northern Policy and Programming, Northern 

Affairs Program. 

Northern Social Research Division, Northern Coordination and 

Social Development, Northern Policy and Programming, Northern 
Affairs Program. 

Policy Development Division, Northern Coordination and Social 

Development, Northern Policy and Programming, Northern Affairs 
Program. 

Forecasting and Analysis Division, Economic Strategy and 

Development Directorate, Northern Resources and Economic 

Planning, Northern Affairs Program. 

Treasury Board Submissions, Financial Planning and Program 

Analysis, Financial Management Branch, Administration Program. 

Research Support Section, Research Division, Research Branch, 

Corporate Policy, Administration Program. 

Program Reference Centre, Program Services, Program Planning 

and Policy Coordination, Indian and Inuit Affairs Program. 

Those groups consulted outside INAC were: 

Statistics Canada 
Canadian Centre for Justice Statistics 

Juvenile Services Program 
- Demography Division 

Population Projections Section 

Demography Characteristics Section 

- CANSIM Division 

- Health and Welfare Canada 

Medical Services Branch 

Native Health Services 

- Employment and Immigration Canada 

- Youth and Native Employment Branch 

Native Employment Division 

Solicitor General 

- Correctional Service Canada 
- Operational Information Services 

Secretary of State 

Native Citizens Directorate 



3 

Northwest Territories Government 

Bureau of Statistics 

- Northwest Territories Government Federal Liaison Office 

Yukon Government Federal Relations Office. 

3. MAJOR INAC DATA BASES 

The more significant data bases within the Department are: 

1) The Indian Membership is the cornerstone data base on 

Registered Indians, as it provides longitudinal and 

cross-sectional demographic data. The information comes from 

Administrative Records and is tabulated annually (December 31) 

but maintained monthly. 

2) The Nominal Roll System is the cornerstone data base on 

Registered Indians as it relates to Education. It provides an 

in-depth portrait of the elementary and secondary Indian 

Education System. This information comes from Administrative 

Records and is tabulated annually (October 15). 

3) The Continuing Education Information System is also a major 

source of education data and gathers information on 

post-secondary Indian students similar to data found in the 
Nominal Roll. 

The following summary matrix provides additional detailed 

information on the major Departmental data bases. 

MAJOR INAC DATA BASES 

Summary Matrix 

SOURCE VARIABLES AVAILABILITY GEOGRAPHIC 
BREAKDOWN 

UPDATE 

PERIOD 

Indian 

Membership 

(Register) 

Age, Sex, Marital 

Status, Residence, 

Family History, 

Births, Deaths, 

Adoptions, 
Marriages, 

Divorces, Trans- 

fers, Enfranchise- 

ments, etc. 

1951 to 1981 

(from 1965 to 

present, data 

computerized) 

Region 

District 

Band 

Reserve 

Individual 

(unpublished) 

Annually 

(Calendar 

Year) 

Nominal 
Roll 

Student Data: 
Age, Sex, 

Residence, 
Languages 
Spoken, Grade, 

Types of 
Assistance, 
Achievement and 

Destination, etc. 

Also school data. 

1974-75 to 

1980-81 
Region 

District 

Band 

Reserve 

Individual 

(unpublished) 

Annually 

(School 

Year) 

C.E.I.S. Same as Nominal 

Roll 

1979 to 1981 Region 

District 

Band 

Reserve 

Individual 

(unpublished) 

N/A 



APPENDIX A 

LIST OF OMITTED SUBJECTS MATTERS 

The following is a list of selected subject matters not considered in 
this Directory: 

- All Data related to Band Administration 

- All Data related to Community Development 

(Administration and Services) 

- All Data related to Culture (Except Language) 

- All Data related to Education Expenditures 

All Data related to Health Expenditures 

All Data related to Loans and Expenditures for On and Off-Reserve 
Housing 

All Data related to Native Claims 



II - HOW TO USE THE DIRECTORY 

The format of the Directory has been designed to allow a quick and 

effective search for information. It is divided into two section, 

referring to the Registered Indian and Inuit populations; corresponding 

indexes can be found at the end of the Directory. These indexes refer 

to the subject matters, topics and sub-topics located in both sections. 

The following is a brief explanation of each column heading found in the 

Registered Indian and Inuit sections. 

- Subject Matter: refers to the substance of the sub-section. The 

user will find these subject matters in each section: Education, 

Employment, Health, Housing, Indian or Inuit Events, Justice, 
Population and Social Services. 

Topic: refers to the different fields of each subject matter. 

Sub-topic: refers to additional breakdown of "Topic". 

- Cross-tabulations: refers to the title of the table available from 

source. 

Geographic Breakdown: Note: the term "region" refers to the nine 

administrative regions of Indian and Northern Affairs Canada which 

contains Districts, Bands and Reserves. 

Years Available: refers only to the information available in the 

specified cross-tabulations. In many instances, additional related 

information is available from the identical source on the same 

variables but in a different format. 

Source: refers to: 1. data base providing the information and 

2. Regional Offices or other Governmental Agencies. This is 

usually a primary source of data. 

- Update Frequency: refers to the time frame between updates. 

Reference Period: refers to the reference date on which the 

information is updated. 

Location: refers to the place from where information is 

disseminated or available. 

Expert Contact: provides the name, position and telephone number 

of an expert(s) who can be consulted for more in-depth information 

on the data referred to in the cross-tabulations. 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

EDUCATION (1) Attainment - Achievement & Destination 

of Indian Students (2) 

- School Leavers/Ach levement/Grade 

- School Leavers/Grade/Destination 

- Listing of Leavers 

- Listing of Leavers/School 

Elementary/ 

Secondary Schools 
- # of Schools Attended by Indian 

Students by Type of School 

- # Provincial Schools Attended 

by Indian Students 

- Schools, Classrooms, Teachers 

and Students by Status & Grade 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD 

Canada 

Region 

1974-75 to 

1979-80 

Nominal 

Roi I 

A* Oct. 15 P 

LOCATION 

.R.C. 

Canada 

Region 

1978-79 to 

1980-81 

NornInal 

Roi I 

A Oct. 15 Education 

Branch 

Canada 

Region 

1978-79 to 

1980-81 

Nominal 

Roi I 

A Oct. 15 Education 

Bran ch 

Region 

Band 

1978-79 to 

1980-81 

Nominal 

Roll 

A Oct. 15 Education 

Branch 

Region 1978-79 to 

1980-81 

Nominal 

Roi I 

A Oct. 15 Education 

Branch 

Canada 

Region 

1975-76 to 

1980-81 

Nominal 

Roll 

A Oct. 15 P.R.C. 

Canada 

ProvIn œ 

1964-65 to 

1980-81 

Nominal 

Roi I 

A Oct. 15 P.R.C. 

Arctic 

Quebec 

1960-61 to 

1980-81 

Norn Inal 

Roi I 

A Oct. 15 P.R.C. 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

6 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

EDUCATION (1) Elementary/ 

(coni'd) Secondary Schools 
- Schools by School Type (Alpha) 

(cont'd) 

Enrolment 

- Schools by School Type (Numeric) 

Adu It Education - Enrolment In Basic Education & Other 

Adult Programs (3) 

- Statistical Summary of Adult 

Education (4) 

- Statistical Summary of Adult 

Education (5) 

In Federal & Non- - Analysis of Indian Enrolment In Fed. & 

Federal Schools Non-Fed. Schools (6) 

- Indian Enrolment In Fed. & Non-Fed. 

Schools by Grade 

- Indian Enrolment In Fed. & Non-Fed. 

High Schools by Grade 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

DIstrIct 

Dt strIct 

Canada 

Canada 

Region 

Canada 

Region 

Canada 

Province 

Provlnoe 

Canada 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

1975-76 to 

1980-81 
Nominal 

Roi I 

A Oct. 15 Education 

Branch 

1975-76 to 

1980-81 

Nominal 

Roi I 

A Oct. 15 Education I 

Branch ; 

1965-66 to 

1978-79 

C.E.I.S. A N/A P.R.C. 

1975-76 C.E.I.S. A N/A P.R.C. 

1976-77 to 

1978-79 
C.E.I.S. A N/A P.R.C. I I 

1964-65 to 

1980-81 

Nominal 

Roi I 

A Oct. 15 P.R.C. I 

1980-81 Nominal 

Roll 

A Oct. 15 P.R.C. 

1959-60 to 

1980-81 

Norn Inal 

Roll 
A Oct. 15 P.R.C. 

7 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

EDUCATION (1) 

(cont'd) 

Enrolment 

( con t ' d ) 

In Federal & Non- 

Federal Schools 

( cont'd) 

In Federal Schools 

In Non-Federal 

Schools 

Post-Secon dary 

Kindergarten Enrolment In Fed. & Non- 

Fed. Schools 

# of Schools & Students by School Type 

Enrolment of Students In Federal Schools 

by Grade 

Enrolment In Fed. High Schools by Grade 

Enrolment of Students by Grade In 

Non-Federal Schools. 

Enrolment In Non-Federal High Schools 

by Grade 

Tuition Students In Provincial & Private 

Schools by Grade 

Enrolment of Students In Post-Secondary 

Courses 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

Canada 

Region 

Canada 

Province 

Canada 

Canada 

Provtnoe 

Canada 

Region 

Canada 

Region 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD 

1963-64 to 

1980-81 

Nominal 

Roll 

A Oct. 15 P 

LOCATION 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

•R. C. 

1976-77 to 

1980-81 

Nominal 

Roll 

A Oct. 15 P.R.C. 

1949-50 to 

1980-81 
Nominal 

Roi I 

A Oct. 15 P.R.C. 

1959-60 

1980-81 

Nominal 

Roi I 

A Oct. 15 P.R.C. 

1949-50 to 

1980-81 

Norn Inal 

Roi I 

A Oct. 15 P.R.C. I 

1959-60 to 

1980-81 
Nominal 

Roi I 

A Oct. 15 P.R.C. 

1978- 79 to 

1979- 80 

Nominal 

Roi I 

A Oct. 15 P.R.C. I 

1968-69 to 

1980-81 

C.E.I.S. A N/A Education I I 

Branch 

8 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

EDUCATION (1) 

(cont' d) 

Enrolment 

(cont'd) 

Un t vers 1 ty 

Excluding University 

# of Students 

Enrolment by School Type/Age/Grade 

- Enrolment by Age/Grade 

- Enrolment by Age/Sex/Grade 

- Enrolment by Grade 

- Enrolment by School/Grade 

- Enrolment by School Type/Assistance 

- Enrolment by Sex/Ethnic Origin/Region 

& Settlement 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

Regions 

Canada 

Region 

DIstrIct 

Canada 

Region 

District 

Provlnoe 

District 

Band 

District 

DIstrIct 

N.W.T. 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

1968-69 to 

1980-81 

C.E.I.S. N/A Education 

Branch 

1975-76 to Nominal 

1980-81 Roll 

A Oct. 15 Education 

Branch 

1975-76 to Nominal 

1980-81 Roll 

A Oct. 15 Education 

Branch 

1975-76 to Nominal 

1980-81 Roll 

Oct. 15 Education 

Bran ch 

1975-76 to Nominal 

1980-81 Roll 

A Oct. 15 Education 

Branch 

1975-76 to Nominal 

1980-81 Roll 
A Oct. 15 Education 

Branch 

1975-76 to Nominal 

1980-81 Roll 

A Oct. 15 Education 

Branch 

1974-75 to 
1981-82 

NWT 

Government 

A N/A NWT 

Government 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

I I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

9 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

EDUCATION (1) 

(conf d) 

Retention 

Student Population 

Indians In Grade I & Percentage of 

Continuing Students In Subsequent Years 

Comparative Student Pop. by School 

Type ( 7 ) 

Comparative # of Students by Age & Grade 

with Child Population on Reserve & 

Crown Land 

Student Population by Age 

Student Population by Grade 

- Student Pop. by Age/Grade 

- Student Pop. by Grade & School Type 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

Canada 

Province 

Region 

Canada 

Canada 

Region 

Canada 

Region 

Canada 

Region 

Canada 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

1954-55 to 

1980-81 

1976-77 to 

1980-81 

1976-77 to 

1979-80 

Nominal 

Roi I 

Norn Inal 

Roi I 

Nominal 

Roi I 

Oct. 15 

Oct. 15 

Oct. 15 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

1971-72 to 

1980-81 

1969-70 to 

1978-79 

C.E.I.S. A N/A P.R.C. 

1971-72 to 

1980-81 

1974-75 to 

1980-81 

Nominal 

Roll 

A Oct. 15 P.R.C. 

1976-77 to 
1980-81 

Nomina I 

Roi I 

A Oct. 15 P.R.C. 

1976-77 to 

1980-81 

Nominal 

Roi I 

A Oct. 15 P.R.C. 

EJPERT 

CONTACT 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

10 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

EDUCATION (1) Student Population 

(cont'd) (cont'd) 
- Student Pop. by Grade & Status 

- Student Pop./Language Spoken 

- Student Pop./Accomodation and School 

Type 

- Student Lists 

- Student Lists by Schools 

Student Residence - # of Students/Capacity/# of Residences 

- # of Student Residences 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

Canada 

Canada 

Canada 

Region 

DIstrIct 

Band 

DistrIct 

Region 

Region 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD 

1976-77 to 

1980-81 
Nominal 

Roi I 

A Oct. 15 

LOCATION 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

»R. C. I 

1977-78 to 

1980-81 

Nominal 

Roi I 

A Oct. 15 P.R.C. I 

1977-78 to 

1980-81 

Nominal 

Roi I 

A Oct. 15 P.R.C. I 

1975-76 to 

1980-81 
Nominal 

Roll 
A Oct. 15 Education I 

Branch 

1975-76 to 

1980-81 
Nomina I 

Roi I 

A Oct. 15 Education 

Branch 
I 

1971-72 to 

1980-81 

Nominal 

Roll, 

Regional 

OffIces 

( INAC) 

1971-72 to 

1980-81 

Nominal 

Roll, 

Regional 

Offices 

(INAC) 

A 

A 

Oct. 15 P.R.C. 

Oct. 15 P.R.C. 

I 

11 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE REFERENCE 

FREQUENCY PERIOD 

EDUCATION (1) 

(cont' d) 

Teachers in Federal 

SchooIs 

- Educational Staff/Sta+us/Language 

AblIIty/Interculture Courses 

Region 1973-74 to 

1980-81 

Nominal 

Roi I 

A Oct. 15 

- Educational Staff/Salary Level Region 1973-74 to 

1980-81 

Nominal 

Roi I 

Oct. 15 

*A = Annual 

M = Monthly 

Q = Quarterly 

BA = Bi-Annual 

Education Footnotes: 

(1) Education data are also available from the Goverment of the Northwest Territories, Department of Education and the Government of Yukon, Department of Education. 

(2) Accomplishment and destination of Registered Indian students. 

(3) Number of participants In basic literacy and other Adult Education programs from 1965-66 through to 1978-79. 

(4) Number of programs, participants by sex and region for Adult Basic Education and Social Education and Related Services 

(Updated Information Is available fromC.E.I.S. upon request, See Expert Contact II). 
(5) Comparison of number of participants over 3 years by region for Adult Basic Education and Social Education and Related Services 

(Updated Information Is available from C.E.I.S. upon request, See Expert Contact II). 

(6) Number and percentage of participants by region In Federal and Non-Federal Schools. 

(7) Comparison of number of participants over 2 years by region In Federal, Provincial, Indian and Private Schools. 

Expert Contact: 

I: Klrstl Walker (Education Statistics Officer, Elementary/Secondary Education Division, Education Branch, 994-3555) will assist user for prlnt-out of 

Information located In Education Branch. 

II: David Wattle (Chief, Continuing Education Division, Education Branch 994-3555). The "Continuing Education Information System" (CEIS) 

contains data cn post-secondary Registered Indian students. 

Ill: C.H. Baker, A/Chlef, Territorial Relatlons Dlvision, Northern Affairs Program. (997-0341). 

EXPERT 

LOCATION CONTACT 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

Pierre Gauvln 
September 3, 1982. 

12 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC 

EMPLOYMENT (1) Program Participât I on 

SUB-TOPIC 

Industrial Training 

Local Employment 

Commun Ity 

Deve lopment 

Community Services 

Handicap Employment 

CROSS-TABULATION 

- Numbers and Percentages of Registered 

Indian Participants In the Canada 

Manpower Training Program (C.M.T.P.) 

- Numbers and Percentages of Registered 

Indian Participants In the Canada 

Manpower Industrial Training Program 

(C.M.I.T.P.) 

- Numbers and Percentages of Registered 

Indian Participants In the Local 

Employment Assistant Program 

(L.E.A.P.) 

- Numbers and Percentages of Registered 

Indian Participants In the Canada 

Community Development Project 

(C.C.D.P.) 

- Numbers and Percentages of Registered 

Indian Participants In the Canada 

Community Services Project 

(C.C.S.P.) 

- Numbers and Percentages of Registered 

Indian Participants In the Program 

Employment for Disadvantaged 
(P.E.D.) 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

Provlnoe 

Terri tory 

Provlnoe 

Terri tory 

Provlnoe 

Terri tory 

Provlnoe 

Terri tory 

Prov Inœ 

Terri tory 

Provlnoe 

Terri tory 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

1972-73 to 
1981-82 

Emp loyment 

& 
Immlgra- 

tlon 

A* Fiscal Research 

Branch 

1972-73 to 

1981-82 

1972-73 to 

1981-82 

1972-73 to 

1981-82 

Employment 

& 

I mmIgra- 

tlon 

Employment 

& 

Immlgra- 

tlon 

Employment 

& 
Immlgra- 

tlon 

A 

A 

A 

1972-73 to 

1981-82 

1972-73 to 

1981-82 

Employment A 

& 

Immlgra- 

tlon 

Employment A 

& 

Immlgra- 

tlon 

Fiscal Research 

Branch 

Fiscal Research 

Branch 

Fiscal Research 

Branch 

Fl sea I Research 

Branch 

Fiscal Research 

Branch 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

13 



REGISTERED IfCIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

EMPLOYMENT (1) 

(cont' d) 

Program Participation 

( con t ' d) 

Numbers and Percentages of Registered 

Indian Participants In the Outreach 

Project 

Provlnoe 

Terri tory 

1972-73 to 

1981-82 

Emp loyment 

& 
I mm Igra- 

tlon 

FiscaI Research 

Branch 

*A: Annual 

M: Monthly 

0: Quarterly 
BA: Bi-Annual 

Employment Footnotes: 

(1) Additional Information Is available from both Territorial Governments: Department of Economic Development and Tourism for NWT, and the Public 

Service Commission, Government of Yukon. 

Expert Contact: 

I: Ron Shortt, Director, Native Employment Division, Employment & Immigration Canada (994-6584). 

Pierre Gauvln 

September 3, 1982. 

14 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

HEALTH (1) Tubercu losls 

Hospital 

Tuberculosis Cases among Registered 

Indian Population by Age Groups 

(+ rates) 

Immunization Program for Registered 

Indian Population by Age Groups 

Hospital Statistics: # of Beds, # of 

Adults & Children In Care & Newborns 

Hospital Services Statistics for 

Registered Indian Population (eg: # of 

surgical operations) 

Canada 

Region 

Canada 

Region 

Terri tory 

Region 

Region 

1970 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

Regional 

Off1ces 

(HWC) 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Regional 

Offices 
(HWC) 

A* Dec- 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Med IcaI 

Services 

Branch 

MedIcaI 

Services 

Branch 

Med IcaI 

Services 

Branch 

Med I ca I 

Serv Ices 

Branch 

*A: Annual 

M: Monthly 

Q: Quarterly 

BA: Bi-Annual 

Health Footnotes: 

(1) Certain diseases seem to appear more frequently In some regions than others. The user should consult the Medical Services Branch Regional Offices 

Reports for more specific Information. Other Information Is available from both Territorial Governments, Departments of Health. 

Expert Contact: 

I: Shane Quinn, Management Information Systems Officer, Medical Services Branch, Health & Welfare Canada (996-8845). 

Pierre Gauvln 

September 3, 1982. 

15 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

HOUSING (1) On-Reserve Population on Reserve & Family Units 

for Urban, RuraI & Remote Areas 

Housing Stock Conditions: Occupied - 

Vacant for Urban, Rural & Remote Areas 

Space: Occupied Housing Units Only, # of 

Families per Units for Urban, Rural & 

Remote Areas 

Houses with Facilities (eg: water) for 

Urban, Rural & Remote Areas 

Principal Type of Heating for Urban, 

Rural & Remote Areas 

Housing Needs (eg: overcrowding) for 

Urban, Rural & Remote Areas 

Existing Units Requiring Major Repairs or 

Additions for Urban, Rural & Remote Areas 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

Region 

DIstr1ct 

Band 

Reserve 

Region 

District 

Band 

Reserve 

Region 

District 

Band 

Reserve 

Region 

District 

Band 

Reserve 

Region 

District 

Band 

Reserve 

Region 

DIstrIct 

Band 

Reserve 

Region 

District 

Band 

Reserve 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE 

1977 

1977 

1977 

1977 

1977 

1977 

1977 

SOURCE 

Housing 

Needs 

An a Iys I s 
(Survey) 

Housing 

Needs 

Analysis 

( Survey) 

Housing 

Needs 

Analysis 

(Survey) 

Housing 

Needs 

An a Iys I s 

(Survey) 

Housing 

Needs 

An a Iys I s 
(Survey) 

Housing 

Needs 

Analysis 
(Survey) 

Housing 

Needs 

An a I ys I s 

(Survey) 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

N/A Dec. 31 P.R.C. 

N/A Dec. 31 P.R.C. 

N/A Dec. 31 P.R.C. 

N/A Dec. 31 P.R.C. 

N/A Dec. 31 P.R.C. 

N/A Dec. 31 P.R.C. 

N/A Dec. 31 P.R.C. 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

16 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

HOUSING (1) On-Reserve 

(cont'd) (con+'d) 

Projections - On-Reserve Liveable Housing - Total 

- On-Reserve Liveable Housing - New 

Construct ion 

- On-Reserve Liveable Housing - Annual New 

Construct ion 

- On-Reserve Liveable Housing - Repairs 

Arising 

- On-Reserve Liveable Housing - Annual 

Repairs Arising 

- On-Reserve Liveable Housing - Annual 

Loss Rates. 

- On-Reserve Liveable Housing - Total 

Needs Repair 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

Re g I on 

Region 

Region 

Region 

Region 

Region 

Region 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

EJf’ERT 

CONTACT 

1977 to 1992 

(quin quenn i a I ) 

1977 to 1992 

(quinquenni al ) 

1977 to 1992 

(quinquenni al ) 

1977 to 1992 

(quinquenni al ) 

1977 to 1992 

(quinquenni al ) 

1977 to 1992 

(quinquenni al ) 

1977 to 1992 

( qui n quenn I a I ) 

Housing 

Needs 

An a I ys I s 

(Report) 

Housing 

Needs 

An a I ys I s 

(Report) 

Housing 

Needs 

An a I ys i s 

(Report) 

Housin g 

Needs 

An a Iys i s 

( Report ) 

Housin g 

Needs 

An a I ysis 

(Report) 

Housing 

Needs 

An a I ysis 

(Report) 

Housing 

Needs 

An a Iys i s 

(Report) 

N/A Dec. 31 

N/A Dec. 31 

N/A Dec. 31 

N/A Dec. 31 

N/A Dec. 31 

N/A Dec. 31 

N/A Dec. 31 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. I I 

P.R.C. I I 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. I I 

17 



REGISTERED IfCIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

E)PERT 

CONTACT 

HOUSING (1) 
( cont'd) 

On-Reserve 

( cont'd) 
Project Ions 
( cont'd) 

ActuaI Data 

On-Reserve Liveable Housing - Annual 
Deterioration Rates 

Annual Report on Construction and Repair 

of Indian & Inult Houses (Number & 

Dol lars) 

Region 

Provlnoe 

Region 

Band 

1977 to 1992 

(qulnquennl al ) 

Latest 

1980-81 

Housing 

Needs 

An a I ys i s 

(Report) 

Regional 

Of fices 

( I NAC) 

N/A Dec. 31 

FiscaI 

P.R.C. 

Centra I 

Record 

# E-4325-4 

I I 

*A: Annual 
M: Monthly 

Q: Quarterly 
BA: Bi-Annual 

Housing Footnotes: 

(1) Off-Reserve information regarding housing is not available In a cross-tabulation format. The user may 

contact John Brlsebois, Chief, Off-Reserve Housing Division, for special Information on the matter (994-3131). 

Regarding housing In the Territories, the user should contact the Northwest Territories Housing Corporation and 
the Yukon Housing Corporation for Registered Indian housing data. 

Expert Contact: 

I: Glynis Flower, Housing Officer, On-Reserve Housing Divison (994-3131). 
II: Art Kuhn, Evaluation Officer, Evaluation Branch, Corporate Policy (994-1203). 

Pierre Gau vln 

September 3, 1982. 

18 



REGISTERED If®IAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

INDIAN EVENTS 

(1 ) 

Vital Events - Annual & Vital Events In the Registered 

Indian Population by Type of Event (2) 

- Demographic Events by Year of Reporting 

and Year of Occurrence by Type of 

Event (2) 

- Registered Indian Births and Deaths 

Births LIve Births -Live Births by Legitimacy, Year of 

Occurenoe and Sex 

- Total Live Births Reported In the Year 

by Legitimacy, Sex, Residence and Single 

Years of Age of Mother 

- Live Births Occurlng and Reported In the 

Year by Legitimacy, Sex, Residence and 

Single Years of Age of Mother 

- Late Reported Births In the Year by 

Legitimacy, Sex, Residence and Single 

Years of Age of Mother 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

Canada 

Province 

Band 

Canada 

Provlnoe 

Canada 

Provlnoe 

Terri tory 

Canada 

Province 

Canada 

Province 

Canada 

Provlnoe 

Canada 

Provlnoe 

1965 to 1980 

1968 to 1980 

1972 to 1980 

Members h Ip A* 

Members h Ip 

1966 to 1980 

1978 to 1980 

1968 to 1980 

1968 to 1980 

Membership 

Members h Ip 

Membersh ip 

1966 to 1980 Membership 

1974 to 1980 Membership 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

Members h ip 

Division 

P.R.C. 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

19 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

HATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

INDIAN EVENTS 

(1) (cont'd) 

Births 

( cont'd) 

Deaths 

LI ve Births and 

Rates 

Causes of Deaths 

Total Births In Hospital for Registered 

Indian Population (+ Rates) 

- Total Births for Registered Indian 

Population (+ Rates) 

- Total Live Births for Registered Indian 

Population (+ Rates) 

Low Birth Weight of Infants (3) 

Registered Indian Deaths by Age at Death 

and Year of Occurenoe 

Registered Indian Deaths by Single 

Years of Age, Sex and Residence 

Reported Deaths by International 

Classification by Age Groups and Sex 

(+ Rates) (4) 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERI CO LOCATION 

Canada 

Region 

Canada 

Region 

Canada 

Region 

Canada 

Region 

Canada 

Province 

1970 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

1973 to 1980 

Regional 

Offices 
(HWC) 

Regional 

OffIces 

(HWC) 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Membership 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

MedIca I 

Services 

Branch 

Med IcaI 

Servloes 

Branch 

Med I ca I 

Services 

Branch 

MedIcaI 

Services 

Branch 

P.R.C. 

Canada 

Provlnoe 

1966 to 1980 Membership A Dec. 31 P.R.C. 

Canada 

Region 

1975 to 1981 Regional 

Off1ces 

(HWC) 

A Dec. 31 MedIcaI 

Services 

Branch 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

I I 

I 

I 

I I 

20 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC 

INDIAN EVENTS 

(1) (cont'd) 

Deaths 

( con t ' d ) 

SUB-TOPIC 

Causes of Deaths 

( con t ' d ) 

CROSS-TABULATION 

- Reported Deaths by International 

Classification by Sex (+ Percentages) (4) 

- Reported Deaths: Accidents, Poisonings 

and Violence by Cause of Death by Age 

Group and Sex (+ Percentages) (4) 

- Reported Deaths: Accidents, Poisoning 

and Violence by Cause of Death by Sex (4) 

- Reported Deaths: Suicides by Cause of 

Death by Age Group and Sex (+ Percent- 

ages) 

- Reported Deaths: Suicides by Age Group 

and Sex (+ Rates) 

Infant Deaths - Registered Indian Infant Deaths by 

Year of Birth 

- Registered Indian Infant Mortality In 

First Year of Life by Category 
(+ Rates) 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

Region 

Canada 

Region 

Region 

Canada 

Region 

Reg 1on 

Canada 

Provlnoe 

Region 

1975 to 1981 

1975 to 1981 

1975 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

1973 to 1980 

1970 to 1981 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

ReglonaI 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Reglona I 

OffIces 

(HWC) 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Membership 

ReglonaI 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Med IcaI 

Services 

Branch 

MedIcaI 

Services 

Branch 

Med IcaI 

Services 

Branch 

Med I ca I 

Services 

Branch 

MedIcaI 

Serv I ces 

Branch 

P.R.C. 

Med IcaI 

Services 

Branch 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I 

I I 

21 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER 

INDIAN EVENTS 

( 1 ) (cont' d) 

TOPIC 

Deaths 

( con t' d ) 

Natural Increase 

Sex Ratio 

SUB-TOPIC 

Infant Deaths 

( con t ' d ) 

TotaI Growth 

Projections 

Projections 

CROSS-TABULATION 

- Infants Death Rates for Selected 
Detalled Causes 

- Natural Increases (number & percentages) 

- Registered Indian Population and Annual 

Growth Rates 

- Registered Indian Population 

Annual Percentage Increases 

- Average Annual Growth Projection for 

Indian Population by Selected Periods 

- Components of Growth (e.g.: Births) 

for Indian Population by Selected 

Periods 

- Sex Ratio Projections for Indian 

Population by Selected Age Groups 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

Region 

Canada 

Region 

Canada 

Region 

Canada 

Yukon 

Yukon 

Yukon 

1970 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

1949 to 1980 

Regional 

Offices 
(HWC) 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Membership 

1924 to 1980 

1980 to 2030 

1980 to 2030 

1980, 2000 

and 2030 

Membership 

Statistics 

Canada (5) 

Statistics 

Canada (5) 

Statistics 

Canada (5) 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Dec- 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec- 31 

Dec. 31 

Jan. 1 

Jan. 1 

Jan. 1 

Med I ca I 

Serv I ces 

Branch 

Med1caI 

Services 

Branch 

P-R.C- 

P.R.C. 

Research 

Branch 

Research 

Branch 

Research 

Branch 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

I I 

I I 

I 

I 

IV 

IV 

IV 

22 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

INDIAN EVENTS 

(1) (cont'd) 

Enfranchisements 

Protests 

Life Expectancy 

Projections 

Number of Enfranchisements Adult Indians 

and Indian Women each with Minor 

Unmarried Chi I dren 

Decisions Made and Numbers of Memberships 

Confirmed and Deleted 

Registered Indian Population Life Tables 

by Sex 

Comparison of Life Expectancy for 

Registered Indian and Canadian Population 

Life Expectancy Assumptions Based on 

1965-68, 1977-79 Indian Life Tables 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

Canada 

Province 

Terri tory 

Canada 

Canada 

Canada 

Yukon 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

1971 to 1980 

1970-71 to 

1980-81 

1960-1964 

1965-1968 

1977-1979 

1960-1964 

1965-1968 

1977-1979 

1980 and 2000 

Members h lp 

Members h Ip 

Med IcaI 

Services 

Branch 

Statistics 

Canada 

Statistics 

Canada 

Statistics 

Canada (5) 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

F I sea I 

F I sea I 

N/A 

N/A 

Jan. 1 

N/A 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

Research 

Branch 

Research 

Branch 

Research 

Branch 

Research 

Branch 

I I 

IV 

IV 

IV 

23 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

INDIAN EVENTS 

( 1 ) ( con t ' d ) 

FertlIIty General Fertility Rates for the 

Registered Indian Population (Actual 

Projections) 

Region 

Terri tory 

1966-1990 Research 

Branch 

N/A N/A Research 

Branch 

*A: Annual 

M: Monthly 

Q: Quarterly 

BA: Bi-Annual 

Indian Events Footnotes: 

(1) Further Information Is available from the Government of the Northwest Territories and the Government of Yukon. 

(Quarterly publications are available from both Governments; "Statistics Quarterly" for NWT, and "Economic Review" for Yukon). 
(2) Births, Deaths, Marriages, Enfranchisements, Adoptions, etc. 

(3) Below 2.5 kg. 

(4) Manual of the International Statistical Classification of Diseases, Injuries and Causes of Death: based on Recommendations of 

the 9th Revision Conference, World Health Organization, 1975. 
(5) Taken from report "Projections of Canadian Indian Population", Yukon Region, 1980-2030. 

Expert Contact: 

I: Walter Zayachkowskl, Head, Reserves and Membership Statistics, Reserves and Trusts (994-1102). 
II: Shane Quinn, Management Information Systems OffIcer, Medical Services Branch, Health and Welfare Canada (996-8845). 

Ill: James Klnoshameg, Communications Officer, Native Health Services, Medical Services Branch, Health and Welfare Canada (996-8025). 
IV: Mary Jane Norris, Population Analyst, Demography Division, Statistics Canada (995-2212). 

V: Gilles Larocque, A/Head, Research Support Section, Research Branch, Corporate Policy (994-1104). 

Pierre Gauvln 

September 3, 1982. 

24 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

JUSTICE General Distribution 

Native Inmates 

Pen I tent I ary Popu I at Ion by Ethnicity 

Inmates Population of Federal 

Penitentiaries by Race (Number & 

Percentages) 

Native Penitentiary Population by Age 

Group 

Native Penitentiary Population by 

Marital Status 

Native Penitentiary Population by Type 

of Offence 

Native Penitentiary Population by 

Province of Residence 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

Region 

(1) 

Canada 

Region 

(1) 

Region 

(1) 

Region 

(1) 

Region 

(1) 

1981 

1981 

1981 

1981 

1981 

1981 

Natl ve 

PopuIat Ion 

Prof I le 
Report 

Natl ve 

PopuIat Ion 

Prof I le 

Report 

Natlve 

PopuI atIon 

Prof I le 

Report 

Natl ve 

PopuIat Ion 

Prof I le 

Report 

Natl ve 

PopuIat Ion 

Prof I le 

Report 

Natl ve 

Popu I at Ion 
Prof I le 

Report 

Calendar 

Year 

Calendar 

Year 

Calendar 

Year 

Calendar 

Year 

Calendar 

Year 

Calendar 

Year 

0.1.S. 

(2) 

0.1.S. 

0.1.S. 

0.1. S 

0.1.S. 

0.1.S. 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

25 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER 

JUSTICE 

(conf d) 

TOPIC 

Native Inmates 

(conf d) 

CROSS-TABULATION 

- Number of Inmates per Institution by 

Age, Marital Status, Race, Language, 

Type of Offence, etc. 

*A: Annual 

M: Monthly 

0: Quarterly 
BA: Bi-Annual 

Justice Footnotes: 

(1) The term "Region" refers to those defined by the Solicitor General Canada. 

(2) 0.1.S. stands for Operational Information Services. 

Expert Contact: 

I: Audrea MacDonald, Supervisor, Analysis and Information Services, Operational Information Services 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

Region 

(1) 

1981 Natl ve 

Populatlon 

Prof I le 

Report- 

Calendar 

Year 
0.1.S. 

Solicitor General (995-2427). 

Pierre Gauvln 

September 3, 1982. 

26 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

POPULATION (1) General Distribution - Registered Indian Population by Year 

- Registered Indian Population 

Registered Indian Population and 

Estimated Total Canadian Population 

- Registered Indian Population Number and 

Percentages of Bands by Population Size 
Group 

Electoral Districts - Registered Indian Population by 

Electoral District Pursuant to the 1976 

Representation Order 

Treaty - Treaty Indian Population 

Linguistic Groups - Registered Indian Population by Language 
or Dialect and Linguistic Groups 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

Canada 

Provinoe 

Terri tory 

Canada 

Region 

Canada 

Province 

Canada 

Region 

Prov1n œ 

Terr! tory 

Canada 

Reg i on 

District 

Band 

Region 

District 

Band 

1924 to 1980 

1966, 1971 , 

1976 to 1980 

1978 to 1980 

1978 to 1980 

1977 to 1979 

1973 to 1979 

1978 

Census of 

Indians, 

Members h Ip 

Membership 

Membersh ip 

Members h ip 

Membership 

Membersh ip 

Membership 

A* 

N/A 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

Pub I i cations, 

Library 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

27 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER 

POPULATION (1) 

( cont'd) 

Age, 

TOPIC SUB-TOPIC 

Sex, Residence 

CROSS-TABULATION 

- Registered Indian Population by Age 

Groups 

- Registered Indian Population by Single 

Years of Age, Sex, and Residence 

- Registered Indian Population by 

Age Group, Sex and Type of Residence 

- Registered Indian Population by 5 Year 

Age Groups, Sex and Marital Status 

- Registered Indian Population by Sex 

- Registered Indian Population by Sex 

and Type of Residence 

- Registered Indian Population by Sex 
and Res I dence 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

Canada 

Canada 

Province 

Region 

District 

Band 

Canada 

Canada 

Provlnoe 

Canada 

Provlnoe 

Region 

Terri tory 

Canada 

Region 

Canada 

Region 

Distr1ct 

Band 

1961 , 1971 , 

1976 to 1980 

1966 to 1980 

Members h Ip 

Members h Ip 

1978 to 1980 

1969-1971 and 

1974-1978 

1960 to 1980 

Membership 

Members h Ip 

Members h Ip 

1978 to 1980 

1974 to 1980 

Membership 

Members h Ip 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

Membe rs h Ip 

Division 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

28 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER 

POPULATI ON 

(coni' d) 

TOPIC SUB-TOPIC 

(1) Age, Sex, Residence 

(coni' d) 

- Registered 

Residence 

CROSS-TABULATION 

Indian Population by 

Reserves - Population of Indian Bands with Reserves 

and Settlements In More Than One 

Province or Territory by Type of 

Res I dence 

- Registered Indian Population by 

Reserves 

- Registered Indian Population by 

Sett lement 

- 20 Largest Reserves by Acreage and 

PopuIatIon 

- Registered Indian Population by Band 

and Location 

- Number of Indian Reserves by Quarter 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

TEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

Canada 

Region 

Canada 

Region 

District 

Band 

Region 

DI sir Ict 

Band 

Region 

District 

Band 

Region 

Dl sir Ict 

Provlnoe 

Region 

Terri tory 

1968 to 1980 

1978 

Members h Ip 

Members h Ip 

1978 to 1979 Membership 

1978 to 1979 Membership 

1979 Members h Ip 

1978 

1980 

Membership 

Membership 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

P.R.C. 

Members h ip 

DI vI s I on 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

Membership 

Division 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

29 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

POPULATION (1) 

( cont' d) 

Proj ect I on s - Registered Indian Population Projections 

by Five Years Age Groups, Sex and 

Res I den ce 

- Indian Population Projections by Age 

Groups and Percentage Distribution 

- Indian Population Projections by Age 

Groups, Sex and Settlements 

- Indian Population and Percentage Change 

Canada 

Region 

Terri tory 

Yukon 

NWT 

NWT 

1977 to 1991 

1980 to 2030 

1980 to 1981 

1978 to 1998 

( decenn I a l ) 

Members h Ip 

Statistics 

Canada (2) 

NWT 

Government 

NWT 

Government 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Dec. 31 

Jan. 1 

Dec. 31 

N/A 

P.R.C. 

Research 

Branch 

Research 

Branch 

NWT 

Government 

(3) 

I I I 

VI 

*A: Annual 

M: Monthly 

Q: Quarterly 

BA: Bi-Annual 

Population Footnotes: 

(1) Further Information Is available from both Territorial Governments. 

(2) Taken from report "Projections of Canadian Indian Population", Yukon Region, 1980-2030. 

(3) Prepared by the Science Advisory Board of the Northwest Territories, October 31, 1979. 

Expert Contact: 

I: Walter Zayachkowskl, Head, Reserves and Membership Statistics, Reserves and Trusts (994-1102). 
II: Tony Scullion, Program Information Specialist, Publications Divisions, Communications Operations Services Division (997-0060). 

Ill: Gilles Larocque, A/Head Research Support Section, Research Division, Corporate Policy (994-1104). 

IV: Mary Jane Norris, Population Analyst, Demography Division, Statistics Canada (995-2212). 

V: Ralph Joyce, Chief Statistician, Bureau of Statistics, NWT Government (403-873-7147). 

VI: Dr. Louls-Edmond Hamelin, Rector, University of Quebec In Three Rivers. 
Pierre Gauvln 

September 3, 1982. 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

HATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

SOCIAL SERVICES 

(1 ) 

FamlI y Data 

Adoptions 

Child Wei fare 

Adults In Care 

Projections 

Registered Indian Population Families 

On-Reserve 

Registered Indian Population Average 

Family Size On-Reserve 

Registered Indian Population Families 

On -Reserve 

Registered Indian Population Average 

Family Size On-Reserve 

Adoption of Indian Children by Indians & 

Non-Indians 

Adoption of Indian Children by Indians & 

Non-Indians 

Registered Indian Child Welfare 

Expenditures 

Registered Indian Children Placed by 

INAC, by Recognized Child Welfare 

Agencies 4 Annual Expenditures 

Registered Indian Adults In Care and 

Expenditures 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

Region 

Region 

Region 

Region 

Provlnoe 

Terri tory 

ProvIn œ 

Terri tory 

Region 

Canada 

Region 

Canada 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

1977 

1977 

1977 to 1992 

(quinquennial) 

1977 to 1992 

(quinquennial ) 

1961 to 1981 

1961-62 to 

1980-81 

1965-66 to 
1980-81 

1976-77 to 

1980-81 

1959-60 to 

1980-81 

Housing Needs 

Anal ysIs 

(Report) 

Housing Needs 

An a I ys I s 

(Report) 

Housing Needs 

An a I ys I s 

(Report) 

Housing Needs 

Analysis 

(Report) 

Membersh Ip 

Membership 

Regional 

Offices 

(INAC) 

Regional 

Offices 

(INAC) 

Regional 

Offices 
(INAC) 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

A* 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Fiscal 

Fiscal 

FI sea I 

FI sea I 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

Membership 

Division 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

Socl a I 

Deve lopment 

Socl a I 

Development 

I I 

I I 

I I I 

I 11 

31 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

SOCIAL SERVICES 

(1) (cont'd> 

Social Assistance Registered Indian Social 

Expenditures 

Assistance Region 1973-74 to 

1980-81 

Regional 

Offices 

(INAC) 

Fiscal P.R.C. I I 

*A: Annual 

M: Monthly 

Q: Quarterly 

BA: Bi-Annual 

Social Services Footnotes: 

(1) Further Information Is available from the Government of the Northwest Territories, Department of Social Services, and the Government of Yukon's Human Resources Department. 

Expert Contact: 

I: Art Kuhn, Evaluation Officer, Evaluation Branch, Corporate Policy (994-1203). 

II: Walter Zayachkowskl, Head, Reserves and Membership Statistics, Reserves & Trusts (994-1102). 

Ill: Normand Levasseur, National Co-ordinator Child & Family Services, Social Development Branch (994-4170). 

Pierre Gauvln 

September 3, 1982 



INUIT POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

EDUCATION (1) Schools, Classroom, Teachers, and 
Students by Status and Grade 

Enrolment by Sex/Ethnic Origin/Region/ 
Sett lement 

Arctic 
Quebec 

NWT 

1960-61 to 
1980-81 

1974-75 to 
1981-82 

Norn Inal 
Roi I 

NWT 
Government 

A* Oct. 15 

N/A 

P.R.C. 

NWT 
Government 

*A = Annual 
M = Month I y 
Q = Quarterly 

BA = Bi-Annual 

Education Footnotes: 

(1) Further Information on Inult Education Is available from the Department of Education, Government of the Northwest Territories In Yellowknife, NWT. 

Expert Contact: 

I: Klrstl Walker, Education Statistics Offloer, Elementary/Secondary Education Division, Education Branch (994-3555). 
Il: C.H. Baker, A/Chief, Territorial Relations Division, Northern Affairs Program (997-0341). 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

I 

Pierre Gauvln 
September 3, 1982. 



INUIT POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

EMPLOYMENT (1) Program Participation 

Industrial Training 

Handicap Employment 

Numbers and Percentages of Inult 

Participants In the Canada Manpower 

Training Program (C.M.T.P.) 

Numbers and Percentages of Inult 

Participants In the Canada Manpower 

Industrial Training Program (C.M.l.T.P. 

Numbers and Percentages of Inult 

Participants In the Program Employment 

for Disadvantaged (P.E.D.) 

Numbers and Percentages of Inult 

Participants In the Outreach Project 

Provlnoe 

Terri tory 

Provlnoe 

Terri tory 

Provlnoe 

Terri tory 

Province 

Terri tory 

1972-73 to 

1981-82 

1972-73 to 

1981-82 

1972-73 to 

1981 -82 

1972-73 to 

1981 -82 

Employment 

& Immigra- 

tion 

Employment 

& Immigra- 

tion 

Employment 

& Immigra- 

tion 

Employment 

& Immigra- 

tion 

A* Fiscal 

FI sea I 

FI sea I 

FIsea I 

Research 

Branch 

Research 

Branch 

Research 

Branch 

Research 

Branch 

*A = Annual 

M » Month I y 

0 “ Quarterly 
BA = Bi-Annual 

Employment Footnotes : 

(1) Employment data on Inults are also available from the Bureau of Statistics and the Department of Economic Development and Tourism, Government of the Northwest Territories, Yellowknife, NWT. 

Expert Contact: 

I: Ron Shortt, Director, Native Employment Division, Employment & Immigration Canada (994-65 84). 

Pierre Gauvln 

September 3, 1982. 

34 



INUIT POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

HEALTH (1) Tubercu losls 

Immun Izatlon 

Hosplta I 

Tuberculosis Cases Among Inult Population 

by Age Groups 

Immunization Program for the Inult 

Population by Age Groups 

Hospital Statistics: # of Beds, 

# of Adults & Children In Care and 

Newborns 

Hospital Services Statistics for the 

Inult Population (e.g.: # of 

surgical operations) 

Region 

Terri tory 

Region 

Terri tory 

Region 

Terri tory 

Region 

Terri tory 

1970 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Reg I on a I 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Reg I on a I 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

A* Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Med I ca I 

Serv I ces 

Branch 

Med 1caI 

Services 

Branch 

Med 1caI 

Services 

Branch 

Med IcaI 

Services 

Branch 

*A * Annual 

M = Month I y 

Q = Quarterly 

BA ■ Bi-Annual 

Health Footnotes: 

(1) The user should consult the Medical Services Branch Regional Offices Reports for specific data on Inult Health as well as the Department of Health and Social Services, Government 

of the Northwest Territories In Yellowknife, NWT. 

Expert Contact: 

1: Shane Quinn, Management Information Systems Officer, Medical Services Branch, Health & Welfare Canada (996-8845). 

Pierre Gauvln 

September 3, 1982. 

35 



INUIT POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER 

HOUSING (1) Genera I 

TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

Distribution - Inult Population On-Reserve & Family 

Units for Remote Areas by Settlement 

Housing Conditions - Housing Stock Conditions: Occupied - 

Vacant for Remote Areas by Settlement 

- Space: Occupied Housing Units Only, 

Number of Families Per Units for 

Remote Areas (Total) 

- Houses with Facilities (e.g.: 

Electricity) for Remote Areas by 

Sett lement 

- Principal Type of Heating for Remote 

Areas by Settlement 

- Housing Needs (e.g.: Overcrowding) for 

Remote Areas By Settlement 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

Arctic 

Quebec 

Arctic 

Quebec 

Arctic 

Quebec 

Arctic 

Quebec 

Arctic 

Quebec 

Arctic 

Quebec 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

1977 

1977 

1977 

1977 

1977 

1977 

Housing 

Needs 

An a 1 ys I s 

(Survey) 

Housing 

Needs 

An a 1 ys I s 

(Survey) 

Housing 

Needs 

An a I ys I s 

(Survey) 

Housing 

Needs 

An a I ys I s 

(Survey) 

Housing 

Needs 

Analysis 

(Survey) 

Housing 

Needs 
Anal ys Is 
(Survey) 

N/A Dec. 31 

N/A Dec. 31 

N/A Dec. 31 

N/A Dec. 31 

N/A Dec. 31 

N/A Dec. 31 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

36 



INUIT POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

HOUSING (1) 

(cont'd) 

Housing Conditions 

(cont'd) 

Proj ect I on s - Liveable Housing - Total 

- Liveable Housing - New Construction 

- Liveable Housing - Annual New 

Construction 

- Liveable Housing - Repairs Arising 

- Liveable Housing - Annual Loss Rates 

- Liveable Housing - Annual Deterioration 

Rates 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

Arctic 

Quebec 

Arctic 

Quebec 

Arctic 

Quebec 

Arctic 

Quebec 

Arct1c 

Quebec 

Arctic 

Quebec 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERI 00 LOCATION 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

1977 to 1992 

(Quinquennial) 

1977 to 1992 

(QuinquennI a I) 

1977 to 1992 

(Qulnquennlal) 

1977 to 1992 

(Quinquennial ) 

1977 to 1992 

(QulnquennI a I) 

1977 to 1992 

(Quinquennial) 

Housing 

Needs 

Analysis 

(Report) 

Housing 

Needs 

Anal ys Is 

(Report) 

Housing 

Needs 

An a I ys I s 

(Report) 

Housing 

Needs 

An a Iys I s 
(Report) 

Housing 

Needs 

An a Iys I s 
(Report) 

Housing 

Needs 

Analysis 

(Report ) 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

37 



INUIT POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

HOUSING (1) 

( cont'd) 

Rental Units 

Single Faml ly 

Housing 

Number of Rental Units by District and 

Commun I ty 

Number of Single Family Semi-Detached by 

District and Community 

NWT 

NWT 

1974 to 1982 

1974 to 1982 

NWT 

Housing 

Corporation 

NWT 

Housing 

Corporation 

A* Fiscal 

FI sea I 

NWT 

Government 

NWT 

Government 
I I I 

*A = Annual 

M = Month I y 

Q = Quarterly 

BA = Bi-Annual 

Housing Footnotes: 

(1) Additional Information on Inult Housing Is available from the Northwest Territories Housing Corporation In Yellowknife, NWT. The "Tree Line" Is an Imaginary line separating 

Indian and Inult settlements; It goes down from Inuvik to Churchill. 

Expert Contact: 

I: Glynls Flower, Housing Officer, On-Reserve Housing Division (994-3131 ). 

11: Art Kuhn, Evaluation Officer, Evaluation Branch, Corporate Policy (994-1203). 

Ill: David T. McCann, P lann In g Co-ordinator, Northwest Territories Housln g Corporat Ion, Yellowknife, NWT (403-873-7897). 

Pierre Gauvln 

September 3, 1982. 

38 



INUIT POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER 

INUIT EVENTS (1) Vital 

TOPIC SUB-TOPIC CROSS-TABULATION 

Events - Number of Births, Deaths, and 

for the Inuit Population 

Marri ages 

Births - Total Births In Hospital for Inuit 

Population (+ Rates) 

- Total Births for Inuit Population 

Live Births - Total Live Births for Inuit Population 

- Low Birth Weight of Inuit Infants (3) 

Deaths Causes of Deaths - Reported Deaths by International 

Classification by Age Groups and Sex (4) 

- Reported Deaths by International 

Classification by Sex (+ Percentages) (4) 

- Reported Deaths: Accidents, Poisonings 

and Violence by Cause of Death, by Age 

Group and Sex (+ Percentages) (4) 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

NWT 

Region 

Terri tory 

Region 

Terri tory 

Region 

Terri tory 

Terri tory 

Canada 

Region 

Terri tory 

Canada 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

E5ff*ERT 

CONTACT 

1979 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

1975 to 1981 

1975 to 1981 

1975 to 1981 

NWT 

Government 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Calendar 

Year 

Dec- 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

NWT 

Government 

(2) 

Med!caI 

Services 

Branch 

Med 1caI 

Services 

Branch 

MedicaI 

Services 

Branch 

Med IcaI 

Services 

Branch 

MedicaI 

Services 

Branch 

Med IcaI 

Services 

Branch 

Med IcaI 

Services 

Branch 

I I 

I I 

I I 

39 



INUIT POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER 

INUIT EVENTS (1) 

(conf d) 

TOPIC 

Deaths 

(cont' d) 

SUB-TOPIC 

Causes of Deaths 

( con t ' d ) 

CROSS-TABULATION 

- Reported Deaths: Accidents, Polsonnlng 

and Violence by Cause of Death by Sex (4) 

- Reported Deaths: Suicides by Cause of 

Death by Age Group and Sex 

(t Percentages) 

- Reported Deaths: Suicides by Age Group 

and Sex (+ Rates) 

Infant Deaths - Inult Infant Mortality In First Year of 

Life by Category 

- Infant Deaths Rates for Selected 

Detalled Causes 

Natural Increase 

Projections 

- Natural Increases 

- Average Annual Rates of 

Population Increase 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

Region 

Terri tory 

Canada 

Terri tory 

Region 

Terri tory 

Region 

Terri tory 

Region 

Terri tory 

NWT 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

E)PERT 

CONTACT 

1975 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

1970 to 1981 

1978 - 1998 

(Deoenn I a I ) 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

Regional 

Offices 

(HWC) 

NWT 

Government 

N/A 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

N/A 

Med IcaI 

Services 

Branch 

Med IcaI 

Services 

Branch 

Med IcaI 

Services 

Branch 

Med IcaI 

Services 

Branch 

Med IcaI 

Services 

Branch 

Med IcaI 

Services 

Branch 

NWT 

Government 

(5) 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

40 



INUIT POPULATION 

*A = Annual 
M = Monthly 
Q = Quarterly 

BA = Bl-Annual 

Inuit Events footnotes: 

(1) Additional Information on Inuit Events Is available from the Bureau of Statistics, Government of the Northwest Territories In Yellowknife, NWT. 
(2) Available In the Quarterly Publication of the Bureau of Statistics, NWT Government: "Statistics Quarterly". 
(3) Below 2.5 kg. 
(4) Manual of the International Statistical Classification of Diseases, Injuries and Causes or Death: based on Recommendations of the 9th Revision Conference, World Health Organization, 1975. 
(5) Prepared by the Science Advisory Board of the Northwest Territories, October 31 , 1979. 

Expert Contact: 

1: Ralph Joyce, Chief Statistician, Bureau of Statistics, Government of the Northwest Territories (403-873-7983). 
II: Shane Quinn, Management Information Systems Officer, Medical Services Branch, Health and Welfare Canada (996-8845). 
Ill: Dr. Louis - Edmond Hamelln, Rector, University of Quebec In Three Rivers. 

Pierre Gauvln 
September 3, 1982 



INUIT POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER 

POPULATION (1) Age, 

TOPIC SUB-TOPIC 

Sex, Residence 

CROSS-TABULATION 

- Inult Population by Five Year Age Groups 

Sex and Settlements 

- Inult Population by Settlement 

- Inult Population by Five Year Age Groups 

- Mid-Year Inult Population 

Projections - Inult Population Projections by Age 

Groups, Sex and Settlements 

- Population by Ethnic Groups, Communities 

and Regions (Actual A Projections) 

- Inult Population and Percentage Change 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

ArctIc 

Quebec 

ArctIc 

Quebec 

NWT 

NWT 

NWT 

NWT 

NWT 

TEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PER 100 LOCATION 

EJPERT 

CONTACT 

1961 to 1973 

1977 to 1980 

1941, 1951, 

1961 to 1973 

1977 to 1980 

1951 , 1961 , 

1971, 1976 

and 1978 

1980 

1980 to 1981 

1961 to 1988 

1978 to 1998 

( deœnn I a I ) 

Members h Ip 

Members h Ip 

Statistics 

Canada 

NWT 

Government 

NWT 

Government 

NWT 

Government 

NWT 

Government 

A* 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

N/A 

June 30 

Dec. 31 

N/A 

N/A 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

Research 

Branch 

Statistics 

Quarter 1 y (1) 

Research 

Branch 

Forecasting & 

An a 1ysIs 

Division 

NWT 

Government 
(2) 

I I 

I I I 

I I I 

42 



INUIT POPULATION 

*A = Annual 
M = Month ly 

Q = Quarterly 

BA = Bl-Annual 

Population Footnotes: 

(1) Additional Information on the Inuit Population Is available from the Bureau of Statistics, Government of the Northwest Territories In Yellowknife, NWT. 
(2) Prepared by the Science Advisory Board of the Northwest Territories, October 31, 1979. 

Expert Contact: 

I: Walter Zayachkowskl, Head, Reserves and Memberships Statistics, Reserves and Trusts (994-1102). 

Il: D. Vllllers, Data Research Officer, Forecasting and Analysis Division, Northern Program (997-0440). 

Ill: Nunda Rao, Statistician, Bureau of Statistics, Government of the Northwest Territories (403-873-7653). 

IV: D.G. Salgoankar, Senior Statistician, Forecasting and Analysis Division, Northern Program (997-0550). 

V: Dr. Louis-Edmond Hamel in, Rector, University of Quebec In Three Rivers. 

Pierre Gauvln 

September 3, 1982. 

43 



INUIT POPULATION 

SUBJECT 

MATTER TOPIC SUB-TOPIC 

SOCIAL SERVICES 

(1) 

Famlly Data - Number of 

CROSS-TABULATION 

Inult Families 

- Average Family Size 

Projections 

Adoptions 

- Number of Families by Ethnic Group and 

Settlement 

- Number of Inult Families 

- Average Family Size 

- Number of Adopted Children 

GEOGRAPHIC 

BREAKDOWN 

Arctic 

Quebec 

ArctIc 

Quebec 

Arctic 

Quebec 

Arctic 

Quebec 

Arctic 

Quebec 

NWT 

YEARS 

AVAILABLE SOURCE 

UPDATE 

FREQUENCY 

REFERENCE 

PERIOD LOCATION 

EXPERT 

CONTACT 

1977 

1977 

1979 - 1980 

1977 to 1992 

(Quinquennial ) 

1977 to 1992 

(Qulnquennla I) 

1979 to 1981 

Housing 

Needs 

An a IysIs 

(Report) 

Housing 

Needs 

Analysis 

(Report) 

Members h ip 

Housing 

Needs 

An a Iys 1 s 

(Report) 

Housing 

Needs 

An a IysIs 

(Report) 

NWT 

Government 

N/A 

N/A 

A* 

N/A 

N/A 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Dec. 31 

Calendar 

Year 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

P.R.C. 

NWT 

Government 

(2) 

I I 

I I I 

44 



INUIT POPULATION 

*A = Annua I 

M = Month ly 

0 * Quarterly 
BA = BI-Annua I 

Social Services Footnotes: 

(1) Further Information on Social Services Is available from the Department of Social Services of the Government of the Northwest Territories In Yellowknife, NWT. 

(2) Available In the Quarterly Publication of the Bureau of Statistics, NWT Government: "Statistics Quarterly". 

Expert Contact: 

I: Art Kuhn, Evaluation Officer, Evaluation Branch, Corporate Policy (994-1203). 

II: Walter Zayachkowsk I, Head, Reserves and Membership Statistics, Reserves and Trusts (994-1102). 

Ill: Ralph Joyce, Chief Statistician, Bureau of Statistics, Government of the Northwest Territories (403-873-7983). 

Pierre Gauvln 

September 3, 1982. 

45 



REGISTERED INDIAN POPULATION INDEX 
Page 

EDUCATION   6 

Attainment   6 

Elementary/Secondary Schools   6 

En roI men t   7 
Adult Education   7 

In Federal & Non-Federal Schools   7 

In Federal Schools   8 

In Non-Federal Schools   8 

Post-Secondary    8 

University   9 

Excluding University   9 

Reten tlon   10 

Student Population   10 

Student Residence   11 

Teachers In Federal Schools   12 

EMPLOYMENT   13 

Program Participation   13 

Industrial Training   13 

Local Employment   13 

Community Development   13 

Community Services   13 

Handicap Employment   13 

HEALTH   15 

Tuberculosis  .  15 

Hospital   15 

HOUSING   16 
On-Reserve   16 

P ro j ectlons   17 

Actua I Data   18 

INDIAN EVENTS   19 

Vital Events   19 

Births   19 

L I ve Births   19 
Live Births and Rates   20 

Deaths   20 

Causes of Deaths   20 

Infant Deaths   21 

Pa ge 

Natura I I n crease 

TotaI Growth 

Proj ectI on s 

Sex Ratio   

Project I on s 

En fran ch I semen ts 

Protests   
Life Expectan cy . 

Proj ectI on s 

Fertility   

22 

22 

22 

22 

22 

23 

23 

23 

23 

24 

JUSTICE   25 

General Distribution   25 

Native Inmates   26 

Institut! on   26 

/ POPULATION   27 

General Distribution   27 

Electoral Districts   27 

Treaty   27 

Linguistic Groups   27 

Age, Sex, Residence   28 

Reserves   29 

Projections   30 

SOCIAL SERVICES   31 

Family Data   31 

Projections   31 

Adoptions   31 

Child Welfare   31 

Adults In Care   31 

Social Assistance   32 

Af, 



i 

INUIT POPULATION INDEX 

Page 

EDUCATION   33 

EMPLOYMENT   34 
Program Participation   34 

Industrial Training   34 

Handicap Employment   34 

HEALTH   35 

Tuberculosis   35 

ImmunIz at I on   35 

Hospital   35 

HOUSING   36 

General Distribution   36 

Housing Conditions   36 

Proj ectlons   37 

Renta I Units   38 

Single Family Housing   38 

INUIT EVENTS   39 

Vital E yen ts   39 

Births   39 

Live Births   39 

Deaths   39 

Causes of Deaths   39 

In fan t Deaths   40 

Natural Increase   40 

Projections   40 

JUSTICE* 25 

POPULATION   42 

Age, Sex, Residence   42 

Projections   42 

SOCIAL SERVICES   44 

Family Data   44 

Proj ect I on s   44 

Adopt ions   44 

Indian Justice Section. 

refer to Registered 


